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Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Pamta
Limestone Mine, Mining Lease over an area of 3.10 ha located near Village: Pamta Tehsil: Paonta
Sahib, District-Sirmour, H.P State.

Against the scheduled inspection of the mine on 26/02/2022, your mine was inspected on 27/02/2022 due to
bad weather conditions. Your representative was present during the inspection. Following provisions of the Mineral
Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR’17) were found violated.

RULE NO.

NATURE OF VIOLATION OBSERVED

11(1)

Mining operation were not carried out in accordance with the approved scheme of mining vide letter no
614(2)/MP-B-75/99- DDN dated 03-12-2020 to the following extent:
(1) Chapter -4 page no. 39, no separate dumping is proposed in the approved mining plan
whereas irregular dump is evidenced along the slope.

(ii) Chapter-8 page no-35 as per proposals during year 2020-21, it was proposed to erect 50m
parapet wall which was not carried out as per proposal and the protective structure /
retaining wall was found inadequate to prevent spillage of material which was proposed to
arrest the flow of dumped material. A stream was also found flowing near by

26(2)

The holder of mining lease shall submit to the competent authority a yearly report as per the format
specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, beforel®day of July every year setting forth the extent of
protective and rehabilitative works carried out as envisaged in the approved mine closure plan, and if
there is any deviation, reasons thereof :

On perusal of office records it is observed that yearly report for the year 2020-21 has not been submitted
to the competent authority by the holder of the lease in the prescribed in this office till date.

35(2)

Every holder of a mining lease shall monitor his mining and allied activities as per the notified template
of star rating in the format prescribed in this behalf by the Indian Bureau of Mines from time to time,
and shall submit online its self assessment report before the Ist day of July every year for the previous
financial year, along with the soft copy (in standard format), of high resolution satellite images obtained
from CARTOSAT-2 satellite LISS-IV sensor on the scale of cadastral map, as on the 31st day of march
for that financial year, covering the mining lease and an area of two kilometers from the lease boundary,
to the Regional Controller or the authorized of the Indian Bureau of Mines.

Whereas holder of the mining lease has not submitted by the online self assessment report and the
satellite images as per rules for year 2020-21.

45(5)(b)

The holder of a mining lease shall submit Monthly return which shall be submitted before the tenth day
of every month in respect of the preceding month in electronic form along with a signed print copy of
the same if it is not digitally signed to the Regional Controller or any other authorised official of the
Indian Bureau of Mines.

Whereas monthly returns have not been submitted by the lessee for the month June 2021 and onwards as
per rules.

45(5)(c)

The holder of a mining lease shall submit Annual return which shall be submitted before the 1st day of
July each year for the preceding financial year in electronic form, along with a signed print copy of the
same if it is not digitally signed to the Regional Controller or any other authorised official of the Indian
Bureau of Mines.

Whereas Annual return has not been submitted by the lessee for the financial year 2020-21 as per rules.

2. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the violation of rules 11(1), 26, 35 & 45 constitute an offence
punishable under Rule 62(1) of MCDR Amendment Rules 2021. Further the violation of rule 45(5) is liable initiate
action under rule 45(7). You are requested to take corrective action as per rule 45(7A)(ii)(a) within 30 days with
amount payable, as applicable, failing which action s:y:be initiated as per statute.
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3. Mining operation may be suspended under rule 1 1(2), 45(7) and 35(4) for non-compliance of rule 11(1), 45(5) and
35(2) of MCDR’17.

4. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the compliance position to this office
within 30 days from date of issue of this letter.

5. The violation cum show-cause issued vide letter of even number dated 02.03.2021 for rule 11(1), 26(2), 33, 35(2),
45(7) & 55 of MCDR’17 still stand non complied. It is further intimated that as per rule 26 of MCDR lessee is
liable for undertaking the holder of a mining lease shall have the responsibility to ensure that the protective
measures including reclamation and rehabilitation works.

HAEIT Yours faithfully,
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